RESOLUTION 23-xxx

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PERSONAL PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE

WHEREAS, the Township of Middletown has determined that the compost pile located at the compost site is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has provided an estimated fair market value for the remainder of the compost, and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent recommends the award of the contract to USGovBid (Auction Liquidation Services), located at <u>USGovBid.com</u>, as they provided the lowest rate for the service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The award for auction services is hereby awarded to USGovBid.
- 2. The Township of Middletown is authorized to dispose of the surplus compost through the process of public auction.
- 3. Notice of the sale shall be published at least once in a newspaper circulating in the Township of Middletown not less than 7 or more than 14 days prior to the sale.
- 4. The appropriate officials are hereby authorized to execute the contract with the contractor.